08-05-2003

Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) Tab settings ⇔⇔ ♥	10251649	- INIM! (#IE   ##C	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
To the Honorable Commissioner of I	Patents and Trademarks: Please	record the attached original	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Liberty Life Insurance Company  Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation-State (South Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies)  3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement Other Execution Date: 07/30/03  4. Application number(s) or registration	Association Limited Partnership Carolina)  attached? Yes No  Merger Change of Name  If recommended to the content of the conte	ame and address of Name: Royal Bank of Internal Address: a/s RB treet Address: 1 P1 Montreal Quity: Individual(s) citizens Association General Partnership Corporation-State Other Canadian Chaussignee is not domiciled in presentative designations must be a sepa ditional name(s) & address(	receiving party(ies) of Canada  CC Law Group  ace Ville-Marie, 4th I  Duebec CANADA East State: Yes H3C 3A9  hip  artered Bank the United States, a domestic attached: Yes No  rate document from assignment) (es) attached? Yes No
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	Additional number(s) attached correspondence 6. To	Yes V No	ations and
		otal foo (27 CEB 2 44)	) <u>\$ 40.00</u>
Internal Address:		Enclosed	charged to deposit account eliciency/credit any
Street Address: Gibson, Dunn & Cruto	cher LLP 8. D	overpayme eposit account numbe	<b>&gt;</b>
1801 California St., Suite 4100		0-0792	
City: Denver State: CO Z	Zip:_80202		£11
	DO NOT USE THIS	SPACE	<del></del>
document. Peter F. Weinberg  Name of Person Signing	owledge and beli	ef, the for	egoing instrument is e copy of the original July 30, 2003

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:
Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 37 CFR 1.8

I hereby certify that this document and any documents indicated as being enclosed therein are being deposited with the United States Postal Service as first class mail in an envelope addressed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Commissioner for Patents & Trademarks, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria VA 223/3-1450 on July 30, 2003.

By:

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 002794 FRAME: 0502** 

## Assignment of Trademark and Trademark Application

WHEREAS, Liberty Life Insurance Company, a South Carolina corporation (hereinafter "Assignor"), is the owner of United States trademark application serial no. 78171265 filed on October 4, 2002 (hereinafter the "Application") for the mark "RBC DIRECTTERM" (hereinafter the "Mark"); and

WHEREAS, Royal Bank of Canada, a Canadian chartered bank having an address of a/s RBC Law Group, 1 Place Ville-Marie, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor - East Wing, Montreal, Quebec, Canada H3C 3A9 (hereinafter "Assignee") wants to acquire any and all rights that Assignor may have in and to said Mark and said Application, together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which said Mark is used and which is symbolized by said Mark, along with the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringements thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, by good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign unto Assignee all right, title and interest in and to said Mark and the Application for the United States and throughout the world together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which said Mark is used and which is symbolized by said Mark, along with the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringements thereof.

Assignor agrees to execute and deliver at the request of the Assignee, all papers, instruments, and assignments, and to perform any other reasonable acts the Assignee may require in order to vest all Assignor's rights, title, and interest in and to said Mark and Application in the Assignee and/or to provide evidence to support any of the foregoing in the event such evidence is deemed necessary by the Assignee, to the extent such evidence is in the possession or control of Assignor.

Liberty Life Insurance Company

Name:

Title

60099184\_1.DOC

RECORDED: 08/01/2003

TRADEMARK REEL: 002794 FRAME: 0503

Atterson attens